Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Rights and Release of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LaSalle Bank National Association	12/31/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Capital Financial Services, Inc. as Agent
Street Address:	2 Bethesda Metro Center, 14th Floor
City:	Bethesda
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20814

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5021633
Patent Number:	5117556
Patent Number:	D288958
Patent Number:	4393851
Patent Number:	5567337
Patent Number:	5538439
Patent Number:	5334818
Patent Number:	5885098
Patent Number:	6039602
Patent Number:	6179654
Patent Number:	6171118
Application Number:	10010385

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT REEL: 015541 FRAME: 0231

500016906

Email: stephen.mason@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen Mason c/o Weil, Gotshal & Manges

Address Line 1: 767 5th Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen Mason

Total Attachments: 6

source=Lasalle Pat 2#page1.tif source=Lasalle Pat 2#page2.tif source=Lasalle Pat 2#page3.tif source=Lasalle Pat 2#page4.tif source=Lasalle Pat 2#page5.tif

source=Lasalle Pat 2#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

RELEASE, dated December 31, 2004 granted by LaSalle Bank National Association ("LaSalle").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, LaSalle and PTI Acquisition Ltd. ("PTI"), a North Dakota corporation, have entered into a Patent and License Security Agreement, dated as of November 8, 2002 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which PTI granted to LaSalle a security interest and collateral assignment in all of the Patents and Trademarks (as such terms are defined in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 25, 2002, Reel/Frame Number 013532/0305 with respect to the United States patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto and forming a part hereof;

WHEREAS, LaSalle desires to release its lien on all of the PTI patents in Schedule A that remain valid at this time;

NOW, THEREFORE, LaSalle hereby releases its entire right and interest in the Phillips patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and forming a part hereof, and hereby assigns all of its rights in any such interest to PTI.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

11821242v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LaSalle has executed and delivered this Release as of the date first set forth above.

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: <u>Gatub</u> / Jah Name: <u>Patrick O'Toole</u> Title: <u>Vice President</u>
STATE OF //linois
On this 31 st day of 2004 before me appeared Putricle 0'1006
Association and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of such corporation and acknowledged the same as the voluntary action and deed of said corporation.
Notary Public: My commission expires: 6/20/06

11569867\V-2

14414247\V-1

Schedule A

Patents

11821242v1



Patent Portfolio by Owner/Assignee U.S. and Foreign -- Active Cases The Budd Company

HDP Case ID Client Ref. No.	Country Case Type~Relationship~Filing Type	Appin. No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Publication No. Publication Date	Next Tax Date Expiration Date	Status/Substatus
Pilling & my	The second of th					
2872P-000182/US	United States Regular-Original Filing-Patent Cooperation Treaty	07/379112 8/22/1989	5021633 6/4/1991		12/4/2002 8/22/2009	Granted
	Title: Engine Block Heater Inventors: SCHAEFER, Ronald H. History: Claims priority to CA PCT SN 585890, filed 12/14/88.	, filed 12/14/88.				,
2872P-000182/US/DVA	United States Regular-Division-National	626191 12/12/1990	5117556 6/2/1992		12/2/2003 8/22/2009	Granted
	Title: Method For Engine Block Heater Installation Inventors: SCHAEFER, Ronald H. History: DIV of 397112, Filed 08/22/89; Based on CA SN 585890, Filed 12/14/88.	on CA SN 585890, File	d 12/14/88.			
2872P-000275/US	United States Design-Original Filing-National	562168 12/16/1983	D288958 3/24/1987		3/24/2001	Granted
	Tille: Portable Heater Inventors: SMITH, Edward L. History: File in Storage per Audit.					
2872P-000280AJS	United States Regular-Original Filing-National	224917 1/14/1981	4393851 7/19/1983		1/19/1995 1/14/2001	Granted
	Title: Diesel Fuel Temperature Controlling Apparatus Inventors: GORANS, Mark S.					
2872P-000283/US	United States Regular-Original Filing-National	08/249635 5/26/1994	5567337 10/22/1996		4/22/2004 5/26/2014	Granted
	Title: Electric Engine Block Heater With Flanged Screw Inventors: EDWARDS, Gary C.; ROSE, William; SCHAEFER, Ronald H.	rew SCHAEFER, Ronald H.	And the second s	ede amplica e amplica de la companya		- And Annual Property of the Conference of the C

Page 1

10/25/2002 Prepared by Hamess, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. Report Criteria: [Owner]= 'Phillips .Temro Industries Ltd.'



The Budd Company Patent Portfolio by Owner/Assignee U.S. and Foreign -- Active Cases

HDP Case ID Client Ref. No.	Country Case Type-Relationship-Filing Type	Appin. No.	Patent No.	Publication No. Publication Date	Next Tax Date Expiration Date	Status/Substatus
•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			をはなるという。	A. A. C.	
2872P-000284/US	United States Regular-Original Filing-National	08/246612 5/20/1994	5538439 7/23/1996		1/23/2004 5/20/2014	Granted
	Title: Engine Block Heater And Electrical Connector Thereto inventors: FELL, Michael; LLOYD, Mark; EDWARDS, Gary C.	Thereto NDS, Gary C.				And the second s
2872P-000288/US	United States Regular-Original Filing-National	846873 3/6/1992	5334818 8/2/1994		2/2/2006 3/6/2012	Granted
	Title: Modular High Density Electric Heating Element Arrangement For An Air Flow Heater Inventors: EDWARDS, Gary C.; SCHAEFER, Ronald H.	t Arrangement For An A naid H.	dr Flow			
2872P-100288/CA	Canada Regular-Original Filing-National	2088658 2/2/1993	2088658 10/6/1998		2/2/2003 2/2/2013	Granted
	Title: Heating Element For An Air Flow Heater Inventors: EDWARDS, Gary C.; SCHAEFER, Ronald H. History: Based on USSN 846873, filed 03/06/92. Formerly listed as case 2872P-100285/CA. Agent: Ade & Company	naid H. 2. Formerly listed as case	9 2872P-100Z85/CA.			
2872P-000396/US 500451	United States Regular-Original Filing-National	08/928296 9/12/1997	5865098 3/23/1999		9/23/2006 9/12/2017	Granted
	Title: Cord Set Receptade Inventors: WITKOWSKI, Ireneusz		Andreas of the state of the sta	mandament, spike dag a mg 1, o to man o strategorighe distribution		
2872P-000417/US 500487	United States Regular-Original Filing-National	09/092527 6/5/1998	6039602 3/21/2000		9/21/2003 6/5/2018	Granted
	Title: Bumper Mounted Cord Set Inventors: WITKOWSKI, Ireneusz; ZUBIN, Claudio	10				
THE PARTY OF THE P						

10/25/2002 Prepared by Hamess, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. Report Criteria: [Owner]="Phillips .Temro Industries Ltd."

Page 2



Patent Portfolio by Owner/Assignee U.S. and Foreign - Active Cases The Budd Company

				213/2000.	Title: Surface Mounted Receptacle Assembly Inventors: MELECK, Michael History: Based on PRO USSN 60/255545, filed 12/13/2000.	I
Filed-Pending		2002-0070534 6/13/2002		10/010385 12/6/2001	United States Regular-Original Filing-National	2872P-000472/US 500658
		And the state of t			Title: Cord Plug With Protector Cap Inventors: WITKOWSKI, Ireneusz; ZUBIN, Claudio	
Granted .	7/9/2004 3/23/2019		6171118 1/9/2001	09/274735 3/23/1999	United States Regular-Original Filing-National	2872P-000432/US 500522
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Title: Bumper Mounted Cord Set Inventors: WITKOWSKI, Ireneusz; ZUBIN, Claudio Inventory: Based on USSN 09/092527, filed 06/05/98. Agent: Schaumburg, Thoenes	
Filed-Pending	6/30/2003	0963013 12/8/1999	,	99110662.6 6/2/1999	European Patent Convention Regular-Original Filing-European Patent Case	2872P-100417/EP
					Title: Bumper Mounted Cord Set Inventors: WITKOWSKI, Ireneusz; ZUBIN, Claudio History: CON of USSN 09/092527, filed 08/05/98.	•
Granted	7/30/2004 6/5/2018		617965 4 1/30/2001	09/470476 12/22/1999	United States Regular-Continuation-National	2872P-000417/US/COA 500487
					The product of the party of the second of th	
Status/Substatus	Next Tax Date Expiration Date	Publication No. Publication Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Appin. No. Filing Date	Country Case Type-Relationship-Filing Type	HDP Case ID Client Ref: No.

10/25/2002 Prepared by Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. Report Criteria: [Owner]=*Phillips . Temro Industries Ltd.*

Page 3

RECORDED: 01/10/2005